
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance 

Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr MJ Surtees (Chair) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr DT Glenville 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 

Cllr H Smith 
Cllr P Stead-Davis 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De 
Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 05 September 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  -  15 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW - HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To provide an annual report on performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre. 

7.   PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK END OF YEAR 
SUMMARY FOR 2024/25 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To provide the end of year summary for performance indicators, service 
improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. 

8.   PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK QUARTER 1 
SUMMARY 2025/26 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 To provide the summary for the first quarter of 2025/26 in relation to performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. 

9.   BUSINESS RATES & POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 4 2024/25 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To inform members of the business rates performance from 1 April 2024 – 31 
March 2025. 

10.   BUSINESS RATES & POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 1 2025/26 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 To update members on the business rates performance from 1 April 2025 – 30 
June 2025. 

11.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 4 2024/25 (Pages 39 - 44) 

 That members note the position for sundry debts in the final quarter of 2024/25. 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

12.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 2024/25 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity in the third 
quarter of 2024/25. 

13.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 2024/25 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 To inform members of the Council’s treasury management activity in the fourth 
quarter of 2024/25. 

14.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT Q1 2025/26 (Pages 57 - 62) 

 To update on treasury management activity in the first quarter of 2025/26. 

15.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2024/25 (Pages 63 - 82) 

 To inform members of the draft financial outturn for 2024/25. 

16.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN Q1 - 2025/26 (Pages 83 - 108) 

 To present the financial outturn position for the first quarter of 2025/26. 

17.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 109 - 
112) 

 To update members on the work programme. 

18.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



- 11 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

9 JUNE 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr P Stead-Davis and Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley 
Wilson 
 

23. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Smith and 
Weightman. 
 

24. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

25. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Glenville and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2025. 
 

26. Local Plan Budget  
 
In response to a request at a previous meeting, members were updated in 
relation to current local plan budgets and expenditure. It was reported that the 
overspend identified at the previous meeting related to an evidence project which 
had cost more than anticipated. During discussion, the following points were 
raised: 
 

 There had been issues nationally in relation to biodiversity net gain and the 
government was considering removing the requirement from smaller 
applications 

 The local plan would continue to progress despite forthcoming reorganisation 
within local government and would still validly cover the area of the borough 
under any new authority 

 Due to changes announced by the government in December, regulation 18 
stage would need to be repeated to take account of the additional housing 
numbers, with regulation 19 anticipated for spring 2026. 

 
The report was noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 12 - 

27. Performance and Risk Management Framework End of year summary for 
2024/25  
 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the following meeting. 
 

28. Corporate Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy update  
 
It was noted that, whilst this item could not be considered due to technical issues, 
a decision was due to be made by the Executive on 18 June and Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny would not have the opportunity to reconvene prior to that 
date. It was therefore suggested that authority be delegated to the chair and vice-
chair to pass comments onto the Executive. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Glenville and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The chair and vice-chair be requested to attend the 

Executive meeting on 18 June; 
 

(ii) Authority be delegated to the chair and vice-chair to pass on 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny’s comments. 

 
29. NNDR Write Off  

 
It was noted that, whilst this item could not be considered due to technical issues, 
a decision was due to be made by the Executive on 18 June and Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny would not have the opportunity to reconvene prior to that 
date. It was therefore suggested that authority be delegated to the chair and vice-
chair to pass comments onto the Executive. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Glenville and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(iii) The chair and vice-chair be requested to attend the 

Executive meeting on 18 June; 
 

(iv) Authority be delegated to the chair and vice-chair to pass on 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny’s comments. 

 
30. Treasury Management Quarter 3 2024/25  

 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the following meeting. 
 

31. Treasury Management Quarter 4 2024/25  
 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the following meeting. 
 

32. Sundry Debts Quarter 4 - 2024/25  
 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the following meeting. 

Page 2



 

- 13 - 

 
33. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme. No changes were requested. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.58 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny 15 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:    All Wards 
 
 

Hinckley Leisure Centre Annual Performance Review 2024/2025 
 
 

Report of Director Community Services. 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide Finance and Performance Scrutiny an annual update report and 

presentation on the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre for the 12-month 
period April 2024 – March 2025, under the operation of leisure contractor 
Places Leisure. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That, committee acknowledges the positive performance of Hinckley Leisure 
Centre as detailed within this report. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In June 2014, Places Leisure were awarded the Leisure Management 

contract for the design, build, operation and maintenance of Hinckley Leisure 
Centre on Argents Mead. 

 
3.2 The contract commenced in May 2016 for a 20-year management period.       
 
3.3 Within the Leisure Management Contract there are several reporting 

requirements which must be fulfilled by Places Leisure, included in this are 
the production of monthly performance reports, enabling Council Officers to 
track progress whilst challenging when required. 

 
3.4 Representatives from Places Leisure will deliver a complimentary 

presentation to members at the meeting on 15 September 2025. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

 
4. Performance  
 
4.1 Hinckley Leisure Centre has performed consistently well over the last year, as 

reflected in the content of this report.  
 
4.2 Participation and Footfall. 
 

Over the reporting period, monthly participation has averaged 57,511 on all 
available activities within the leisure centre and the monthly average footfall 
(visits) was 72,232 or 2,374 every day. 
 
Footfall is up by 7% and participation is up by just 4%, comparing to previous 
year. 
 

Footfall 
exceeded 

its target for 
the year 

(780,000) 
by 11%. 

  
 
4.3 Memberships 
 

As of 31/03/25 the Leisure Centre breakdown for memberships were: - 
 

  31/03/25 
 

31/03/24 + / - 

Fitness memberships (all) 3431 
 

3561 -3.7% 

Swimming memberships (all) 565 583 -4.7% 

Swimming lessons  
(children and adults) 

1932 1940 -0.41% 

 
Memberships have been stagnant or seen small decreases comparing to 
prev
[...]
ector (Corporate Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide members with the end of year summary for: 

 Performance Indicators  

 Service Improvement Plans  

 Corporate risks 

 Service area risks 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members: 

 

 Note the end of year status for items listed at 1.1 above. 

 Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the council’s 

objectives and priorities. 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that 

are delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on 
priorities to deliver the council’s vision for Hinckley & Bosworth to be: “A Place 
of Opportunity” This is achieved by managing performance in the following 
ways: 

 Daily within each section 

 On a monthly basis within each service area 

 On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

 On an annual basis through the production of the council's 
‘Corporate Plan’ 

 
3.2 The council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans 

and includes performance indicators which are measurable. Up until 2010 

indicators were a mandatory requirement set by central government. While 

some indicators are still reported direct to central government there is no 

longer a set of national indicators that councils must adhere to. However, to 

monitor and show how well Hinckley & Bosworth Borough is meeting priorities 

and objectives, the council continues to monitor locally set indicators. 

3.3 Inherent in the corporate aims and outcomes are ‘risks’ that create 

uncertainty. The Council recognises it has a duty to manage these risks in a 

structured way to help ensure delivery of priorities and to provide value for 

money services. The council has a Risk Management Strategy which sets out 

the framework for the monitoring and management of risks. 

3.4 Performance and Risk Management is embedded in
[...]
s all risks, strategic and operational (SIP) and therefore 

considers the risk implications with regards to the Corporate Plan. 

11. Knowing your Community – equality and rural implications 
 
11.1 Equality and Rural implications are considered as part of the implementation of 

the Corporate Plan 2024 to 28.  

12. Corporate Implications 

Page 18



06/16 

 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 

 Community Safety implications 

 Environmental implications 

 ICT implications 

 Asset Management implications 

 Procurement implications 

 Human Resources implications 

 Planning implications 

 Data Protection implications 

 Voluntary Sector 
 
 
Background papers: Performance Framework Excel workbooks 
 
Contact Officer:  Cal Bellavia, ext. 5795 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor SL Bray 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny  15 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:     All wards 
 
 

Performance and Risk Management Framework 1st quarter summary for 2025/26 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide members with the 2025/26 1st quarter summary for: 

 Performance Indicators  

 Service Improvement Plans  

 Corporate risks 

 Service area risks 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members: 

 

 Note the 1st qtr. status for items listed at 1.1 above. 

 Note in particular the positive performance for: 
 Customer services - satisfaction on the telephone 
 % of food inspections due completed 
 % difference of people visiting the town centre due to events run by 

HBBC 
 processing of planning applications  
 Reduction (year on year) on outstanding debt owed to HBBC 
 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that 

are delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus
[...]
this 
has an impact on the % 
returned. 

% difference of 
people visiting the 
town centre due to 
events run by 
HBBC 

12.5% 24.36% 
64% 
(Green) 

Events brought in an 
additional footfall of 10,483 
this quarter. 

Empty business 
units Town centre 
occupancy rates  

10.5% 9.07% 
15% 
(Green) 

Vacant units stayed at 9.07% 
- under the national average 
of 13% 

Footfall Hinckley 
leisure centre  

205,000 225,317 
10% 
(Green) 

Footfall at HLC performing 
above target for Q1 by 10% 

No of people 
referred to level ¾ 
physical activity 
referral programs 

175 226 
25% 
(Green) 

General PA Triage 58 
Exercise Referral 56    
Cardiac Rehabilitation 11 
Cancer Prehabilitation 4 
Escape Pain 17             
Steady Steps 80 

% of food 
inspections due 
(completed) 

24 79 
106% 
(Green) 

 

Average relet 
times (minor 
voids) general 
needs housing 
(days) 

62 53.9 
14% 
(Green) 

 

Average relet 
times (major 
voids) general 
needs housing 
(days) 

90 93.2 
4% 
(Amber) 

One void was RTL for a 
longer period (approximately 
3 weeks) than expected 
before tenancy sign up due to 
it being a complex case.  
. 

Average relet 
times (all voids) 
general needs 
housing (days) 

76 76.4 
0.5% 
(Amber) 

Rent collection 
and arrears 
recovery 

97% 81.64% 
17% 
(Red) 

The arrears have increased 
this quarter due to us not 
collecting two Direct debits 
payments in April. The overall 
trend for arrears continues to 
be downward 

Reduction (year 
on year) on 
outstanding debt 
owed to HBBC 

1% 6.64% 
145% 
(Green) 

 

Page 24



06/16 

Indicator Target Actual 
(RAG) 

% 
variance 

Comments 

Emergency repairs 
completed within 
target timescale 

100% 97% 
3% 
(Amber) 

In-House Emergency Repairs 
at 100%. 9 jobs issued to 
External contractors have 
missed target. Resource now 
set up to monitor external 
contractor performance 

Non-emergency 
repairs completed 
within target 
timescale 

85% 86% 
1% 
(Green) 

 

Housing repairs: 
% of decent 
homes 

100
[...]
 Scrutiny     15 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:       All  
 
 

BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 4 - 2024/25  
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the committee of business rates performance from 1 April 2024 – 31 March 

2025. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee notes the contents of the report. 
  
3. Background to the report 

 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth BC as a billing authorities pay 50% of collected business rates 

to government. The remaining 50% is split between the billing authority (40%) and the 
precepting authorities (10%). 

 
3.2 Following these payments, the retained business rates of billing authorities are subject 

to a tariff set out in the respective Local Government Finance Settlement. Any growth 
in business rates over the set baseline will be subject to a “levy” payment of 50%, with 
the remaining half retained by the host Council. Correspondingly, except for that 
element associated with the multiplier compensation cap. If a Council loses 7.5% of 
their set threshold, a “safety net” payment will be triggered to compensate for the loss.  
 

3.3 The Council have received £4,164,000 of “section 31 grant” income. The allocated 
grant was based on the level of reliefs that were shown to have been granted in 
2024/25 in the submitted business rates form (the NNDR3).  

 
3.4 The budgeted business rates performance for this council, along with outturn as at 31st 

March 2025 is summarised below.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

Table 1  
Budget 
2024/25 

Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 

            

NNDR collected (net of reliefs) 44,247 44,247 44,247 44,247 44,247 

Less:           

Central Government share (22,124) (22,124) (22,124) (22,124) (22,124) 

County Council share (3,982) (3,982) (3,982) (3,982) (3,982) 

Fire Authority Share (442) (442) (442) (442) (442) 

HBBC notional share 17,699 17,699 17,699 17,699 17,699 

S31 Grant compensation 4,085 4,225 4,244 4,181 4,164 

To
[...]
 information 
available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project have been 
identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them effectively. 

 
9.3 There are no significant risks associated with this report or decisions needed. 
 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
Various reliefs are available for businesses and charities under the business rate 
regulations.  

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management 

implications 

- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
Background papers: DCLG/ MHCLG notifications 
Contact officer:       Ashley Wilson (Head of Finance) Ext 5609 

Executive member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
  
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making  
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny  15 September 2025 
 
Wards affected    All Wards 
 
 

 
Sundry Debts – Q4 2024/2025 

 
 

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2025. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As of 31 March 2025, the overall sundry debt was £2,075,257. The current 

balance can be broken down by age as follows: 
 

Table 1 
Description 

  

Credits, Refunds and 
Payments 

-£193,421 

Not Yet Due £978,759 

< 30 Days £182,619 

30 - 59 Days £51,862 

60 - 89 Days £11,557 

90 - 119 Days £28,446 

> 120 Days £1,015,435 

Total Debt £2,075,257 

 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



06/16 

[...]
 significant (Net Red) risks 

Risk description Mitigating actions Owner 

Failure to recover debt owed to the 
Council 

Robust recovery methods 
and monitoring. 

A Wilson 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 Any future reviews of the Debt Recovery Strategy will be impact assessed to 

understand any impacts on our community (i.e., ability for those on lower 
incomes to pay). 

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 Climate implications are considered by services, therefore where applicable 

will be reflected when individual debts are raised. 
 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:   
Contact Officer:   Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance, Ext 5609 
Executive Member:   Councillor K. Lynch 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny 15 September 2025  
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 3 2024/25 
 

 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the third 

quarter of 2024/25. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 22nd February 2024 Council approved the Council’s 

Treasury Management Policy for the year 2024/25 and delegated the 
oversight of the execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2024/25 and 

shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas: - 
[...]
els 
of reverses and balances are 
maintained to ensure resilience 

A Wilson 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 None 

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 The stewardship of the financial resources of the council underpins all policy 

actions to address the council’s objectives in ensuring it manages its 
resources to ensure climate considerations are achieved in accordance with 
the corporate plan. The effective use of treasury management is an important 
part of this stewardship. 
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
Background papers:      None 
Contact officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive member:  Councillor K Lynch 

Page 62



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance     15 September 2025 
Council       30 September 2025 
Wards affected:      All  
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2024/25 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the draft financial outturn for 2024/25. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Council members approve:  
 

a) the General Fund Outturn for 2024/25 as outlined in section 3.4 of the 
report,  

b) the transfers to earmarked reserves and balances as outlined in section 
3.7 of the report and Appendix 4,  

c) the General Fund revenue carry forwards into 2024/25 as detailed in 
Appendices 1 to 3 section 3.6,  

d) the Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account Outturn for 2024/25 
and transfers to and from balances as detailed in sections 3.9 to 3.10, 

e) the Capital Programme outturn for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account from 2024/25 as outlined in section 3.11 to 3.13, 

f) the HRA carry forwards outlined in Appendix 5, and 
g) the Capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix 6  
h) The additional budget approvals outlined in 3.14  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Outturn presented below is before the audit of the financial statements 

and excludes unbudgeted statutory charges in accordance with accounting 
practice that have no overall impact on General Fund or HRA balances. 
Balances in this report are still subject to audit. Any material post audit 

Page 63

Agenda Item 15



variations that impact on General fund or HRA balances will be reported back 
to this committee. 

 
General Fund 
 

3.2 The original budget for 2024/25, revised budget for 2024/25 (Presented at 

February Council) together with the draft outturn are summarised below. 

(Before any regulatory accounting adjustments, which do not affect balances). 

3.3 After taking account of adjustments to the budget, (e.g., virements and 
supplementary budgets and savings identified in year) the provisional outturn 
shows £17.56m being spent on services compared against a budget of 
£17.759m with a net amount of £0.793m being transferred from earmarked 
reserves and £0.633m being taken from General Fund balances. Overall, this 
means a reduction in use of balances of £0.118m compared against the 
position of £0.751m reported to Council in February 2025 (Table 1 and 2 
below provides the details of changes). 

 
 

Table 1 
Original 
Estimate 
2024/25 

Revised 
Estimate 
2024/25 

Draft 
Outturn 
2024/25 

  £ £ £ 

Corporate & Street Scenes Services 7,975,494 9,402,741 9,384,629 

Community Services & Development Services 7,876,842 8,356,785 8,179,453 

Total service expenditure 15,852,336 17,759,526 17,564,082 

Special Expenses brought down -828,280 -839,780 -804,064 

Capital Accounting Adjustment -1,022,850 -1,034,850 -1,052,826 

External Interest Paid /(Received) 332,751 361,751 -98,912 

flexi pay 0 0 -5,025 

IAS 19 Adjustm
[...]
mme of frontline 
services reviews 

Monitor performance Madeline 
Shellard 

2 

Treasury management Q3 & 4 
2025/26 
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Business rates and pooling update 
Q3 2025/26 
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Streetscene Services frontline 
review 

Frontline service 
review 

Monitor performance Caroline Roffey All 

Financial Outturn Quarter 4 2025/26     

Performance Management 
Framework update 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie Kenny All 

September 
2026 

Financial Outturn Quarter 4 2025/26 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Business rates and pooling update 
Q4 2025/26 
 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Frontline service review - Hinckley Leisure Centre
	7 Performance & risk management framework end of year summary for 2024/25
	8 Performance & risk management framework quarter 1 summary 2025/26
	9 Business rates & pooling update quarter 4 2024/25
	10 Business rates & pooling update quarter 1 2025/26
	11 Sundry debts quarter 4 2024/25
	12 Treasury management quarter 3 2024/25
	13 Treasury management quarter 4 2024/25
	14 Treasury Management Q1 2025/26
	15 Financial Outturn 2024/25
	16 Financial Outturn Q1 - 2025/26
	10a Financial Outturn report April 25 to June 25 Final Version for F&P

	17 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 64 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis 
and Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Karen Mason, Sharon Stacey, Rebecca 
Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and Ilyas Bham and representatives from 
Places Leisure 
 

155. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Weightman. 
 

156. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Glenville, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2025 be 

 approved. 
 

157. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 

 
158. Frontline service review - Hinckley Leisure Centre  

 
Officers and representatives from Places Leisure presented a report and 
presentation to members on the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre for the 
12 month period April 2024 to March 2025. 
 
In response to a question from members about the closing of the Places Gym, 
officers confirmed that they were communicating to members about moving their 
memberships across to the Leisure Centre and classes were being moved across 
to the Leisure Centre studios. Junior membership inductions were already taking 
place and the programme had been extended. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 

- Footfall had increased at the Leisure Centre 
- Organisations that rented space at the Leisure Centre did make use of the 

café facilities 
- Pickleball had increased the usage of the leisure centre that was a 

community of 30 participants 
- Marketing the Leisure Centre to the different demographics was being 

worked on 



 

- 65 - 

- The café offered more healthier options to support the promotion of a 
healthier lifestyle 

- They would be launching the Big Sister project for aged 9-15 year olds to 
try and engage with girls to keep the active lifestyle, and 

- It was agreed that Places would provide additional insight into the social 
value aspects of the centre at next year’s presentation. 

 
Members congratulated officers on the work of the leisure centre and thanked 
officers for the detailed report and presentation. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

159. Performance & Risk Management Framework end of year summary for 
2024/25  

 
Members were provided with an end of year summary for performance indicators, 
service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 

- Work would be undertaken with managers to look at the narrative against  
these stats to ensure they were more meaningful to the data; 

- Payroll costs had increased 
- Options around the use of the crematorium were being considered. 

 
Members noted the end of year status for all areas and reviewed the risks that 
posed the most significant threat to the council’s objectives and priorities. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

160. Performance & Risk Management Framework quarter 1 summary 2025/26  
 
Members were presented with the 2025/26 first quarter summary for performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks. 
 
Members noted the report including the positive performance for: 

- Customer Services – satisfaction on the telephone 
- Percentage of food inspections due that were completed 
- Percentage difference of people visiting the town centre  due to events run 

by the Council 
- The processing of planning applications and 
- Reduction on outstanding debt owed to the council. 

 
161. Business rates & pooling update quarter 4 2024/25  

 
Members were provided with the business rates performance from 1 April 2024 to 
31 March 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

162. Business rates & pooling update quarter 1 2025/26  
 



 

- 66 - 

Members were provided with the business rates performance from 1 April 2025 to 
30 June 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

163. Sundry debts quarter 4 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2025. 
 
Members noted the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

164. Treasury Management quarter 3 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the Treasury Management activity in the third 
quarter of 2024/25. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

165. Treasury Management quarter 4 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the Treasury Management activity in the fourth 
quarter of 2024/25. 
 
In response to a question around the downward trend of interest rates, officers 
confirmed that this would trend would continue for the foreseeable future. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

166. Treasury Management Q1 2025/26  
 
Members were presented with the Treasury Management activity in the first 
quarter of 2025/26. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

167. Financial Outturn 2024/25  
 
Members were presented with the draft financial outturn for 2024/25. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Stead-Davies, seconded by Councillor Glenville and 
 
  RESOLVED – 
 

(i) The General Fund outturn for 2024/25; 
(ii) The transfers to earmarked reserves and balances; 
(iii) The General Fund revenue carry forwards into 2024/25; 
(iv) The Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account Outturn 

for 2024/25 and transfers to and from balances; 
(v) The Capital Programme outturn for the General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account from 2024/25; 



 

- 67 - 

(vi) The HRA carry forwards outlined in Appendix 5; 
(vii) The Capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix 6 and 

(viii) The additional budget approvals outlined in 3.14. 
 

168. Financial Outturn Q1 - 2025/26  
 
Members were presented with the financial outturn position as at June 2025. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

169. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Consideration was given to the future work programme. It was noted that the 
Treasury Management report quarter 1 would be removed from the November 
agenda as the report had been presented at the meeting today. No further 
changes were requested. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


